Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6009732 B. WING 01/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2320 WEST 113TH PLACE SMITH VILLAGE CHICAGO, IL 60643 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Annual Licensure S9999 Final Observations \$9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b)5) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing Attachment A care and personal care shall be provided to each Statement of Licensure Violations resident to meet the total nursing and personal

linois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

	Department of Public	Health			FURI	MAPPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6009732	B. WING _			•
NAMEO	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		21/2022
SMJTH	VILLAGE		ST 113TH P			
		CHICAGO), IL 60643			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	ge 1	S9999			-
	care needs of the res 5) All nursing pencourage residents transfer activities as effort to help them repracticable level of fc) Each direct cand be knowledgeat respective resident of Section 300.1210 Government to some sursing and Personal of Pursuant to some sursing care shall incomplete following and shall be seven-day-a-week be seven-day-a-week be some sure that the reseas free of accident has nursing personnel shall perso	esident. Dersonnel shall assist and swith ambulation and safe often as necessary in an etain or maintain their highest functioning. Deare-giving staff shall review one about his or her residents' pare plan. Defended Requirements for all Care Subsection (a), general clude, at a minimum, the expracticed on a 24-hour, asis: Of precautions shall be taken sidents' environment remains azards as possible. All all evaluate residents to see derives adequate supervision				
	These requirements	are not met as evidenced by:				
	failed to follow their faresident's falls and or adequate supervision specific interventions identified as a fall risk failure resulted in R39 on the bathroom floor to the back of the hea facility, Cardiopulmonias initiated; shortly a cardiac arrest. (ALS) measures were initiated.	injuries, failed to provide and failed to implement for (R39) 1 of 6 residents in the sample of 12. This being found unconscious with a bleeding hematoma d. 911 was called to the ary Resuscitation (CPR)				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ IL6009732 B. WING 01/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2320 WEST 113TH PLACE** SMITH VILLAGE CHICAGO, IL 60643 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 where R39 was pronounced dead. Findings Include: During a review of R39's record on 01/19/2022 at 11:00 am, it noted (R39) was a 93 year old with Diagnoses of Dementia, Difficulty in walking. Glaucoma, Hyperlipidemia, Hypertension, Kidney Disease, Muscle Weakness, Repeated Falls and Urinary Tract Infection (UTI). R39's MDS (Minimum Data Set) dated 9/03/2021 noted R39 in Cognition as 4 out of 15 indicating cognitive impairment related to Dementia, R39 was a 3/2=Extensive Assist with one person physical assist for Bed mobility, Transfer, Walk in the room, Locomotion on and off the unit, toileting and Personal Hygiene. The MDS noted R39 to have a history of multiple falls. R39's care plan indicated R39 had falls on the following dates: 10/23/2021 - R39 was observed on the floor in the bathroom with a dash to the back of the head. 911 was called, resident sent to the hospital and died shortly after entering the emergency room. 10/7/2021 - R39 was observed ambulating unattended to the bathroom by Dietary aide, Resident reported feeling weak and was lowered to the floor by Dietary aide. No injury. 8/28/21- R39 was observed on the floor after nurse heard a loud thump from R39's room. Resident attempted to get up out of bed without assistance. No injury noted. 8/22/21 - R39 was observed in the bathroom laying on her right side. Resident had a right

linois Department of Public Health

Illinois I	Department of Public	Health			FOR	MAPPROVED
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY
BENTIFICATION NOMBER:		A. BUILDING:			MPLETED	
		IL6009732	B. WING _			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					/21/2022
			JORESS, CITY ST 113TH P	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SMITH	/ILLAGE		D, IL 60643			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999 Continued Fron		ge 3	S9999			1
	eyebrow laceration, resident sent out to the hospital.					
	6/24/21 - R39 was of the common area. Frecliner and walker casked what happens sure. Resident has rix-rays ordered. 5/18/21 - (R39) had period- Resident transfer Emergency room for EKG done in ER. Po Diagnosis: Traumatic with family physician	repeated falls within a 4 hour nesferred to the hospital evaluation. CT scan and set care summary states colony of Head and to F/U within 3 days. Staff equent rounds for safety.				
	4/1/21 - R39 was wa balance per mainten	lking in the hallway and lost ance. No injuries noted			i	
	falls on the same day floor in the hallway ar	n 07/11/2020 Resident had 2 y, R39 was observed on the nd on the floor in front of R39 sustained skin tears				
	5/26/2020 - R39 had it occurred. No injurie	a fall and doesn't know how s noted.				
	5/25/2020 - R39 was on the floor and wasn loor.	observed in the washroom 't sure how she got on the				
l t	4/23/2020 - R39 was o pathroom, she was up noted.	observed on the floor in the oset with staff. No injuries				

nois Department of Public Health

ATE FORM

G89811

Illinois [Department of Public	Health			FOR	M APPROVED
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA1	TE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IG:		MPLETED
					- 1	
		IL6009732	B. WING_		01	/21/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AS	DRESS, CITY	/, STATE, ZIP CODE		- ITAVEL
SMITHV	/ILLAGE		ST 113TH F			
		CHICAGO	D, IL 60643			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	ge 4	S9999		-	
	4/16/2020 - R39 wa the door and falling.	s observed walking toward No injuries noted.				
	The facility did not p place to prevent or r avoid serious injurie	out any new interventions in minimize R39's falls and to s.				
	R39 scored a 10 and	nt were reviewed for each fall. d 11 on assessments greater than 10 = HIGH				
	order for multiple and that may cause drow constipation or upset followed: Lipitor 40 m 9pm. Start date - (8/2 mg. 1 tab at hour of s 08/31/2021) Cymbalt every morning (start 12.5 mg. tablet (1 tab	dication indicated R39 had an ti-depressant medications vainess, dizziness, diarrhea, t stomach. Medications as ng. three times weekly at 27/2021), Mirtazapine 15 sleep, (start date - ta - 30 mg. capsule 1 capsule date 09/28/2021). Meclizine o), one time daily start date ontinued on 08/24/2021.				
1	am -Resident was ob CNA (Certified Nursir her bathroom. V13 (NR39 who appeared to tiny bit of blood presenot able to obtain a blathat R39's oxygen lev become unresponsive	t: Dated 10/23/2021 at 2:38 served by (V16) assigned ag Assistant) on the floor in Jurse) arrived, assessed to be pale in the face with a sent. V13 reported she was lood pressure on R39 and rel was at 74%. R39 begin to e, V13 notified the physician send R39 out 911. The arrived at 2:45 am.				
ı	nvestigation Stateme	ents:				b.
	/13 (Nurse) October	23 2021 no time noted 1				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i I		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:		001411	LLILD
	IL6009732	B. WING		01/21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADS	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SMITH VILLAGE	2320 WES CHICAGO	T 113TH PL , IL 60643	ACE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
was asleep at that time the beginning of my sh Resident went to bed, the problems. V15 (CNA) It fell, she was right outsing Resident got up on her bathroom. V11 (Executive Associated 2021, no time noted the floor in her bathroom pale color, decreased of undetectable blood prestransferred via 911 to the condition. Staff statement change in condition and Cardiac Arrest that caused a loud thump in the floor and the floor in the floor and the floor in the floor. V16 (CNA) - October 2 had just come out of a stoler and the floor and the floor in the floor in the floor. V13 (nurse) to resident sleeping. Resident when she fell, floor. The resident was V15 (CNA) - October 2 was in the hallway and and saw R39 on the floor Resident usually calls when the floor in the floo	ound 2:30 am. Resident e. Resident was awake at hift and watching television. took her medicine and no heard when the resident hide of resident room. If own and went to the higher the process of the process higher the process of the process higher the process of the process higher the process high	S9999	DEFICIENCY		

IIIITOIS L	Department of Public	Health				WALL TO VED	,
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6009732	B. WING _		01	/21/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		12112022	
SMITHV	'ILLAGE		ST 113TH P				
OMIT III V	ILLAGE), IL 60643				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE	DBF	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page	ge 6	\$9999				-
	of her head and was police.	s bleeding. 911 came and the					
	the facility on 10/23/Unconscious/Breath Resuscitation (CPR Fire Department at 3 continuous, intermitt 10/23/2021 at 3:07 a witnessed R39 go in was found lying in be patient had a hemate Upon moving patient noted patient to be a not capturing rhythm E120 monitor and do report. Advanced Lift Cardiopulmonary Re initiated. Patient give route with change in Dispatch Time for Rt Date/Time: 10/23/2021 at 2:52 a 10/23/2021 at 2:57 a 3:16 am, Patient at D 3:21 am, Patient tran 3:24 am to hospital wereleased to Emergen Emergency Room - Hat 3:51 am - Patient (history of Hypertensic	un Sheet: Dispatch 21 at 2:45 am, Unit in route:					
	Department (ED) fron cardiac arrest. Per loc	n the nursing home with cal Fire Department, the responsive with agonal					

nois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED B. WING IL6009732 01/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2320 WEST 113TH PLACE **SMITH VILLAGE** CHICAGO, IL 60643 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 respirations and shortly thereafter went into cardiac arrest. CPR and ACLS initiated and the patient was intubated prior to arrival. Death Certificate - Review of R39's death certificate noted cause of death as Coronary Artery Disease, due to or as a consequence of. The death certificate is documented with time of death as 0341 pm. The hospital records noted the time of death in the Emergency room as 0341 am. Interviews: During a phone interview on 01/19/2022 from 1:47 pm - 2:04 pm, V13 (Nurse) was asked what happened on 10/23/2021 when R39 was found on the floor unconscious. V13 stated "I started my shift at 6pm, R39 was up sitting in the dining room watching television. R39 got up and went to bed." Surveyor asked V13 did R39 walk to the bedroom by herself. V13 stated "yes R13 always walks with her walker around the unit and goes to the bathroom by herself." V13 stated "I saw R39 in bed around 2:30 am, R39 was asleep at that time. I was called to the room, when I arrived R39 was lying flat on her back on the bathroom floor. There was some blood on the floor, I asked R39 did she hit her head and she said yes. I told V15 and V16 (Certified Nursing Assistants) to help me sit R39 up against the entry way. I told one of them to get a wheelchair and we lifted R39 up off the floor to the wheelchair and then put R39 in bed so I could assess her." During a phone interview on 01/19/2022 from 2:06 pm - 2:13 pm, surveyor asked V15 (CNA) what happened the night R39 was found in the bathroom on the floor. V15 stated "I was in the hallway when I heard a loud thump, I went into

inois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED IL6009732 B. WING 01/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **2320 WEST 113TH PLACE SMITH VILLAGE** CHICAGO, IL 60643 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5)**PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 8 S9999 R39's room and I saw R39 on the floor in the bathroom with the walker on top of her." V15 was asked if R39 was responsive. V15 stated "No. she was unresponsive until we placed her in bed." V15 was asked if there was blood on the floor and if R39 had an injury. V15 stated "Yes, there was blood on the floor and R39 had a gash in the back of her head, I told V13 about the gash in the back of R39's head. I was not the assigned CNA, V16 was her aide. I called out to V16 who got V13 out of another resident's room. When V13 and V16 came into the bathroom, we picked R39 up off the floor, placed her in a wheelchair and transferred her to the bed." During a phone interview on 01/20/2022 at 11:56 am with V16 (CNA), surveyor asked V16 what happened on 10/23/2022 when R39 was found on the floor in the bathroom. V16 stated "I had just come out of another resident room when I heard a thump around 2:00 am. I hadn't checked on R39 during my whole shift because V13 told me not to disturb the resident when sleeping." Surveyor asked V16 if she saw or looked in on R39 at any time prior to R39's fall incident. V16 said "No I did not. I did not know R39 could get up and walk around by herself." Surveyor asked V16 how often should they round on residents. V16 stated "every 2 hours but I was told not to disturb R39 because she can become agitated. I went into the bathroom, I saw R39 lying on her back on the floor with the walker on top of her. Myself, V16 (CNA) and V13 (Nurse) picked R39 up off the floor and placed her in the wheelchair. R39's head went forward and V13 said let's get her to the bed, so we transferred R39 to bed, V13 left the room, I guess to call 911. V13 told myself and V15 to put R39 up against the entrance of the bathroom and get a wheelchair. R39's head went forward; I called her name, but she didn't

nois Department of Public Health

G89811

PRINTED: 03/09/2022 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ IL6009732 B. WING 01/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2320 WEST 113TH PLACE SMITH VILLAGE CHICAGO, IL 60643 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 9 S9999 answer. V13 said let's get her in the bed. We applied oxygen, V13 ran to the nursing station. I guess she went to call 911. (R39) started having secretions come out of her mouth. V13 kept saying R39 was a Do Not Resuscitate (DNR)." V16 was asked how long has she been employed by the facility? V16 replied 15 years, I work seasonal every other week. V16 was asked if she saw blood on the floor, V16 said yes. Surveyor asked V16 if R39 had a gash in the back of her head. V16 said yes. Surveyor asked V16 if they were supposed to pick R39 up off the floor knowing she hit her head and was bleeding. V16 said no, but V13 (nurse) told us to help get R39 off the floor into a wheelchair and put R39 in bed so she could assess her. On 01/20/2022 at 11:02 am, surveyor called (V18) Physician and (V19) Alternate Physician, left voicemail to call regarding an investigation of R39's record. Surveyor did not receive a call back from the physician or the physician office. Facility's Policy - Fall Prevention, Response and Management (Revision date - March 3, 2019) -Although not all falls are preventable, staff can manage some contributing factors related to falls. Purpose: To describe the process for identification of fall risk and interventions that may be used to manage and decrease the number of

Fall Risk

falls, therefore preventing resident injury.

Assessment Tool. This tool will be used to

C. Upon admission, quarterly and annually the resident will be assessed for fall risks using the

G89811

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
				1	OOMFEETED	
L IL6009732			B. WING_	B. WING		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		21/2022
SMITH	VILLAGE		ST 113TH F), IL 60643			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
, S9999	The state of the s		S9999			
	evaluate eight clinical (Overall Score of 10 RISK).	al parameter including: O or above represent HIGH	:			
	a. Level of Consciou b .Fall History in pas c .Ambulation/Elimin d. Vision e. Gait/Balance	isness/Mental Status it 3 months ation Status				
	f. Systolic Blood Pre g. Medications h. Predisposing Med	· I		90		
	D. Nurse on Duty/Re Fall Interventions as	storative Nurse to implement needed.		**		
	g. Safety rounds/che	ent unattended in bathroom cks to the bathroom as needed				
	(A)					
!		*			8,	£1
						izi
		72.				
) (
	2.0				35 W	

Illinois Department of Public Health